
it\ f ... 

MONDAY, JANUARY J, J lt, J 298 

7:00 p. m. 

Council Chamber: • Richmond City Hall 

.Present· Actin ~yor Corisande Pere· v I mi h 
Councillor Malcolm Brodie 
Councillor Derck Dang 
Councillor Lyn Greenhill 
Councillor Ken Johnston 
Councillor Kiichi Kumagai 
Councillor Bill McNulty 
Councillor Harold Ste 

City Clerk - J. Richard licKenna 

Absent: Mayor Greg Halsey-Brandt 

Cillto Order: Acting Mayor Corisande Per ival-Smith called the meeting to order at 
7:00 p.m. 

RES,NO ITEM 

1. 

R98/1-1 It OVED and SECONDED 
That the minutes of: 

(1) the Regular Council Meeting held on Monday 
Deumber S!!t: 1997: 



RES, NO, ITEM 

R98/l-2 

R98/ l-3 2. 

R98/ l-4 3. 

0111 PC 1 •o. l 

ity of RI I-IAIO· ID 

~UN. E ' 

REGULAR COUNCIL ltfEETING 

MONDAY, JANUARY 12m, 1998 

2. 

(2) the Special Cbuncil Meeting (/or thl! purpose of holding public 
hearings) held on Monday December 15th 199 7: 

(3) .the Special Council Meeting held on WednesdaJ December 17th, 
1997: 

eac.b be. adopted as cirrulated; o.nd that the GVRD "Board in Brief" dat,ed 
December 12th 199 7, be received for information. 

ARRIED 

It w. . MOVED and SECONDED 
That tit" following reports be added to the Council -agenda as 

additional iUJtts.• 

(a) Appoi11tment To .11u St:P.veslon Wate,f ronl Sub-area Ptan Woddng 
Committ~e,· and 

(b) Appoinlmtnls to the Richmond Famil)' C3urt Commilu . 
ARRIED 

!t w · MOVED and · _ ONDED 
Thal Council resolv into Committ e of th Wholir to h-ear 

delegati()n (1:15 p.m.). 
CARRIED 

Jt was MOVED and SECONDED 
That die muulta of the Committee ,of the Whole Meeting ' ,he.Id on 

Monday, December In, 1997 and o,a WednesdaJ January 7th 1998 he 
adopted as eirculaJed. · 

C RRIED 



it) of Rl 

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING 

MONDA\', JANUARY 12TH, 1998 

RES. NO. ITEM 3. 

R98/1-

R98/ l-6 

R98/ l 7 

COU Ol/ l 

4. Del gatlon from the floor on A nda item . 

one. 

lt was MOVED and ECONDED 
That Comniittee ri.Je .and report (7:16p.nL). 

CARRIED 

l1uv1a Z&b, J998 

5. A . 1998 Grants Budcct 

It w MOVED and SE ONDED 
Thal Council ratify ,the action of the Committee ,of the JYl,ole in 

directing thaJ: 

The Health Services grants (as · hown ,in Section 1 of 
Schedule ~ ", attached to and forming a part of th c minut ~, 
totalling $37.300 be awardd and th chqu disbursed. 

ARRIED 

lt was MOVED and SECONDED 
That Council ratify the action of the Committee of the Whole in 

directing ,that: 

. 343S4 

The Social · en1ices & Other grants (a.s shown in Section 2 (}f 
Schedule •~ · ~ attached .to .and forming a part .of these mmutes) 
totalling $207. 250 he awarded and tu CMI/Ues d~ hursed. 

CARRIED 



RES, NO. ITEM 

R9 1-

R.98/1 

Rl . 

;MONDAY, JANUARY 12TH. 1998 

4 

Lt MO D and ""'---a 
That · o-uncil ratify tJ, ~lion of llte : omm.itt of lh JVhol ~ in 

directing that: 

Tit ulturol . ,Community Promodon grant (as . 'ltown m 
«lion 3 of · hauJe altach d to and forming a part of th 

mimd -~ totalling $21 I() be awarded and th h qu ~ bu ~ 

It MO O . nd O~ , .. ..,L---._,, 

,_ AR E.D· 
ill r · r nhill 

That oun · ii ratify th acUon of the omntilt . of th I '1wl in 
directing thaJ: 

Tit Summ r Progra gr.an, (a.t hown in Ii.on 4 of 
Scl,edule 'A attached lo and forming a part of th minut ~ total/mg 

51 ooo: b awarded and the h qu di burs d. 
. ARRIED 

(B). 1998 Provuional Bud2ct 

R98/ l - I O lt was MOVED and 0 

CO. Ol/1 

That ouncil ratify th acti.on of tlu! Committ of th Who/ in 
,dittcti.ng,: 

{l) ThaJ a 1998 Provisional Operating Budg I of J 09 64 000. 00 
(attached as Table I to the mimu. of th Committee of th Whole 
meeting dated Januwy 7th" 19"98) which reflects a proprrt_· tax 
increase of 1.83 , , be adopted. 

(2) ThattheFinance.mul-COrporateServi ·· Admini\1ratnrpr r,ar for 
the Febr.u.ary 2, 1998 Committee of the Whole ma?ing: 



R98/l-l I 6. 

7. 

R98/l -12 

it. f Rl II~IOl\'TI 

I · f · ~ 

5. 

(a) an upda.J on ,th status of ,changes to .the .Prov~ional 
Budg which should more closely refled organizational 
changes implemented in 1997 as well as all ,operational 
adjustments not considered for inclllJion in the Provisional 
Budg~·and 

(b) a 1998 Capital Budget 
CARRIED 

Councillor Ken Johnston ,Chair 

lt was MOVED and SECONDED 
That the minutes of the Finance and Community Safety Committee 

.meeting held on Thunday, Dec.ember 1 l.th, 1997, be receiVl!d for 
in/ ormation. 

CARRIED 

REVISED COUNCIL DELEGATION PROCEDURES 
(Report: Dec. 16/97· File No.: 0105-01) 

It was MOVED and SECONDED 
(1) That the~ Ckrlc be dir.ecte,J'to bring forward aniendments lo the 

Council Proc.edure Byltm to have public delegation request, for 
malters which tlrt! lJJ11 on a Council Agenda heard .towards the .end 
of the -Council age-nda under the heading "Public Delegations on 
Non-Agenda lte.ms '. 

(2) That staff be directed to bring forward amendments to the Zoning 
& D~dopment Bylaw which »YJUJd: 

(a) ~nsure that rc,.onin_g applicationslwning amendment 
bylaws are always presented to Council at .the same meeting 
as any applicable lot ize poliq. · 

iOU Ol/l ;pc No. l 43 4 



.R9 /1-1 

R98/ l-14 8. 

COU Il l 

- it ~ . RI IIl\I N 

MONDAY, JANUAR) 12m, 1998 

6. 

{b) .en ure con ist nCJ,' between tha.t bylaw (No. 5300) and the 
propo · ed changes to the .Cou.ncil Procedure B.• lam 

(3) 11,at the lot · ize policy pr(Jces,. contained in the Zoning Bylaw b.e 
re.fe"ed to the Planning Committee for review as part of its 1998 
wo.rlc program. 

The question on the motion was not caJJed a th ~ llowing 
.amendment w introduced: 

lt w MOVED and SECONDED 
That-Resolution No. R9811-l2 be amended by adding the f oJ/gw_Jng 

as Part 4: 

(4) That a '' . otic~ in Writing" and an ''open announcement'' of a 
pro_pose4 change IJJ the Council P,.oce, urc Bylaw ( as requ.ired 
under Section 205(2) of th.e t.funicipal Act) be giv n. 

CARRIED 

The question on Resolution o. R98/ l-12 as amended b ' Re. olution 
o. R98/ l-1 3 was then called and it wa.s CARRIED. 

CounciJlor :Co.risande Percival-Smith Ch ir 

It v MOVED and SECONDED 
That the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings ltdd on 

TMt!$1/ay, December 16th 1997 and on T11.esday January~. 1998 be 
nceived for information. 

CARRIED 

o. 3 3 4 



RES, NO, ITEM 

9. 

R98/ l-1S 

10. 

R98/ 1-16 

i~ of RI Il1\1'0l\"D 

~II TE 

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING 

ldQb'DAY, .IANUAR} 12TH, 1998 

7. 

APPLICATION FOR THE PLACEMENT OF FILI, ON LAND 
WITHIN TJ[E AGRJCTILTITRAL LA'ND RESERVE - IVAN AND 
ANGELINA PRIJATEW 
(Report: Dec. 1/97· File o.: 8350-05 

It was MOVED and SEC01'1lED 
Thatauthol'Wllion be g,w:n for the i .~ance of a soil conservation 

pmnil to Ivan and Angelina Prijatelj .to allotfl fil/ .o.n the property located 
at 18840 Ri•'t!T Road as approved by Agricultural Land Commission 
Resolu.ion No. 67319 7. 

CARRIED 

Councillor Brodie, in accordance with S cti n 20 I o ,h Murucipal A! t. 
advised that he wa in potential conflict of intere t and he then left the roo 
(7:55 p.m.). 

It was MOVED and SECONDED 
ThaJ ,the City ref rain for a p riod ,of six .month from proceeding 

with possible legal action kJ Jun the ond dwelling unit at 12611 Gilbert 
Road donoluhed, pending the ouko~ of a possible ret,0ning applicaJion 
for a ''Comprehensive Devdopmen.t District (CD) ite specific" zone that 
would adtlri th is ues and unique circ.umstanc of tl,J cas~ 

,CARRIED 

ouncillor Brodie returned at (7: 6 p.m). 

U 1/ l PC Doc o. :l 54 



R 8/1-17 

R 8/ 1-l 

i-h of I lll\JO ·-. 

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING 

8. 

11 . AtPLICATIQN ... FOB BEZONJNG-

l' . 

(A)- 54379 B.-C, LTD, 
(RZ 97-118491 - R p rt: o .. 21 I 1; .: B 

(B) AUDREY MAE MCKAY 
(RZ 97-119993 - lt ort: D . 1/ 7~ Fil · 

ltwasM Dand · DED 
That tacl,. of the following Bylaws be introdu ~ d and given fir. t 

readin : 

(a IJ.ylaw NfJ. 6845 for the - ioning of 4ll1t 4.lJl, 41:SJ 41 l .and 
4191 GtmJ Street and the adja nt rear Ian to the north from 
''Singl~Family Hou 'ing Dutrict, ubdivui n Ar a E (RIIE)" to 
u omprd,,ensive Devdopment District (i D/79) "· and 

(b) B,,vlaw o, 6851, for the .re1,0ning of 7180 Blundell Road from 
'Single-Family Hou.sing Dis.trict, ubdivision Area E (Rl/E)" to 

"Compreltouive Devdopment DistricJ (CD/23) ". 
ARRIED 

It was MO D and ECO ED 
11tai. Bylaw No. 6824 for the rev,ning of-6611 St v ton Highwa 

from "Sin_gle-Family Hou ing Di.stric, Subdil~ision Are E (Rllb/ 1c, to 
"Single-Fami/ Hou ·Jng Di trict Subdi ision Area A (R I/A)' , be 
DENIED. 

CARRIED 

: U 01/ l PC . · o. 3 354 



REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING 

MONDAY, ;JANUARY 12TII. 1998 

i~ of Rl I-IllOl\TJ) 

9,. 

1 . RICHMOND OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN BYLA\Y NO. S400, 
.AMENDMENT BYLAW NO, 6839 (BJCffMOND REGIONAL 
CONTEXT STATEMENT) 
(Report: Dec. 16/97; File No.: B/L o. 6839) 

98/1-1<> It was MOVED and SECONDED 
-(1) ThaJ Bylaw No. 6819, which amends -~fficial Comnumity Plan 

Bylaw No. :S400 to add the Regional Context Statement, he 
introduced and given first reatllng. 

(2) That Bylaw No. 6819 be re/em!d to the Greater Vancouver 
Regional District Board for accepta~i! as per Section 866(4)(a) .of 
the Municipal Act prior u, submission to the Public Hearing on 
Monday March J 6, 199/t 

(3) That Bylaw No. 6819 be ref erred to the Vancouver International 
Airport Authority, the Provincial Agriculblral Land Commission 
(PALC) ;the Richmond School Board and .the municipalities ,of 
Vancouver, Burnaby, New Westminster, and Delta/or comment; 
and 

(4) That Bylaw No. 6839 be submitted to Public Hearing to be held 
.on Monday,. March 16, 1-998 

CARRIED 

0111 PC ~, o. •3Sc4 



l 1 

R98/l 22 

C 01 

. , 

11111 
., ,,,,, J 



R9 /1 -

ITEM 

it} ' f ' . 

REGULAR CQJJNCIL MEETING 

MONDAY, .IANUAB\' 12TH, 1998 

u. 

16. lt . 0 D and SE 0- ·ED 
That tit minutes of the Councili chool Board Liai on ommitt 

meeting held nn Wei/n.estla; .o mber 26th 199 h Ti cdv '11 for 
informatiott 

ARRI.EO 

R9 ./1 4 lt . MO D and SB ONDED 
That the staff.oft~ City and of the Richmond School Distncl be 

dir~ct d lb draft an Interim Joint Use Agreement between th McRob rls 

Secondary School and the South Arm Commu.nit nt/'1 bas don past 
practice. 

I · . NEW CID' HALL - PARKING 
(Letter: ov. 20/97· File o.:2050- ) 

CARRIED 

R98/ l 25 It was MO D and SECO ED 

R98/l-26 

That the School Board and Oty Connell be asked to aamine the 
development of a parking n,anagem nt plan for the ntir Cif) Hall site, 
and to report. to the CounciVSchool Board Liaison C-0mmitt with the 
propo al. 

CARRIED 

19. It w OVED and SECONDED 
That the minuta of the Oty Hall Building Committ meeting Jre/d 

on l,fondaJ, D cember 15th. 1997 be reuJi,edfor information. 
CARRIED 



RES, NO. .ITEM 

< ity of RI< 1I1\l{llXl) 

REGULAR COUNCIL MEEIING 

MONDAY, JANJJABl 12n1. 1ml 

1 .. 

R98/ l .. 27 20. It \ 0 D and D 

· tJ OJJt 

(1) That I.he minui and Jhe CJ,air ~t report for .th D a·ctlo1m•ent 
Permit Panel ffl(!eti""g h ltl ,on WednCJ day I> c mbu l 'lh, 199. 
be received for information. 

(2) .That the recommendation ofthe Pand to flllllu,m,e the .· · ium . of-

(a) /Je• elopmMJ Pumit for the properti s 111: 

(I) 219.1 River Road (JJJ> 97-1 t7JSJ); 
(ii) 6451 River Road (lJP ,97-117. f4); 
(iii) l 5911 Rii,ier Roatl (DP 9 7-117. 5 6) • 
fiv) 6140 Dyk R01Jd (DP 97-.1 J 791 ·~; .anti 
,(v) 7300 Elmbndg Woy (IJP 9 7- '1754 ~ (IJ ·· mb r 

10th 1997 m ~ing)· an,I 

{b) a Devdopmtmt Varian R rmit for the pr-op rty al 3 711 
Stevuton llightf'Oy .(D V 97. l 21 J32) · 

be endorsed and J'h. -~ rmits Jo iJ ued· and 

(3) Tl,at.thercloemion of an -d.ectr.i -al roo111 a d ri ·Lion to th la out 
of the kitchen nookforun/1 Ala b . ttd Jn g. n rt1I omplian 
with the 11.pprovcd l)ev.dopment P, mit (DP 97-1171 7) is I d fur 
the _propmi · at 3711 and 3751 NIA 5 Road am/ 11900 M ll 
Drive. 

C ltRIEO 



it:v of RI 111\IOND 

. REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING 

MONDAY., JANUARY t2TII, 1998 

. 

RES. NO. ITEM 13. 

21 . I SE OF-SLOT MACHINES 
(Repon: Jan. 6/98· File . o.: B/L 'o. 6864) 

R98/ l-28 It was MOVED and SECONDED 
That Bylaw No. 6864 which amends the Amu ement CenlllS 

Regulation Bylaw No. 6775 .to include daices for -video lottery gambling 
in the definition of amusement machines wluch are regu.lated under that 
b~plaw be introduced and be given first, econd and third readings. 

CARRIED 

22. WESTMINSTER WGBWAY PARTIAL ROAD CLOSURE 
(Report: Jan. 6/98; File No.: B/L 'o. 6867) 

R98/l -29 It MO . '1 and ECONDED 
Thai.BJJ"- ~867, which closes a portion of Westminster Highway 

mljacent to 22291 I+'. 'lminstu Highway (Hamilton Gard-ttn Homes), b 
introduced and given first, econd and third reading 

23. AUTHORIZATION TO FILL VACANT POSITION 
(Report: D . 30/97~ File N .: ISI0-01) 

CARRIED 

R98/ l-30 It was MO D and . -CONDED 

Ol/1 

11,at autlwritPJion .be given lo fi/1 lhe vacant Records 1Cluk position 
in the CiJy Clerk' Office. 

CARRIED 



RES, NO, lTEM 

23( 

R9 /l l 

R98/ l .. 2 

Ji -· o RI J ~l 1'0·· D 

MONDAY. JANUARY JlDt, 1998 

l . 

I O Dand E O D 
(1) Thal lJarry Freeman and Ma,,fit.. Sandhu etUh be re-appointed to 

Richmond Famil Court Commitue I or a one 1ear tenn to expire 
December 31, .1998; and 

(2) That. Ryan Berger, Alla Elperiri, Sam /$QIJCS, and Maure n 
Sanderson each be appoinltd lJJ .Richmond Family Court 
Committee fora on -yeartenn w expire D ctmber 31 1998 • 

it 

. RRIED 

· OVEDand O D 
That tht! meeting adjourn (8: 26 p. m.). 

ARRIED 

: ertified a true nd corr cop of th 
Minuti o th Regular Meeting of the Council 
of -the ity of Riehm nd held on onda 
January 12th, 1998. 

C 00111 PC . 3 S4 



CITY OF RICmiOND 
1998 CITY GRANT APPUCATIONS 

APPUCANT 1997 1998 
TOTALS REQUF.ST 

1998 BUDGET - CITY GRA S (Acct. 12128-31, W.O. U073) 

l. ftEALTH SERVICES Kari Huhtala 

BC Pets & Friends L l 000 
I Canadian Mental Health (Pathways Clubhouse) 20 000 
J Heart iof Richmond Aids Society (no request) 

Neurological ,Centre 2 ,-000 
1 Richmond Alcohol .& Drug Action Team 8,000 
1 Richmond Hospice Association 5,000 
1 Riclunond Mother & Child Care Society 4,000 

Richmond Stroke Recovery Centre 1,500 
Victorian Order of Nurses 5,000 

l VIP (Visually Impaired People) 1 000 
Western Society for Children with Birth Disorders :0: 

$47,500 

2. SOCIAL SERVICE.5 & -QTQER - Kari Huhtala 

l Big Brothers of Greater Vancouver 5 300 
l Big Sisters of B.C .. Lower Mainland 9,700 
I BC .Puaplegte Association 4,800 

:Canadian Parents for French (DO .request) 

l CHIMU 43,550 
1 Family .Services f Greater Vancouver 15,000 

Gulf of Georgia Cannery Society 1000 
I Riclunond Carefree Society 750 
2 Richmond Christmas Fund Society(rcv•d $2.SOO '96) (no roqueac) 

Richmond Citizens Crimewatcb Patrol 500 
1 .Richmond Connections 39 700 

Richmond Family Childcare Soci~ 3.400 
1 Richmond Family Place Society 21 •. 300 
1 Richmond Multicultural Concerns Society 9~700 
2 Richmond :Multicultural Seniors Society (no Rqucst) 

Richmond 'Iberaupeutic Equestrian Society 500 
2 Richmond Women •s Resource Centre Assoc. 1,000 

Richmond Youth Services Agency 1-4,500 
2 SUCCESS 2,000 

VISAC {Victim lncut & SexualAbUIO ~ 6,400 
2 Volunteer Grandparents Society, BC Ul2 I!SIHS) 

$ 239~100 

1 700 
22,000 
5,400 

(ao request 

10 000 
7 000 
6 000 

(no r~u ) 

(Do requett 

3,330 
Cpo muff!) 
$ SS 430 

5,500 
9,700 
6,500 
I 500 

53 5 0 
79,SOO 

(DO ffiiUO ) 

1 000 
5 000 

(Qo request) 

45 000 
5 000 

21 300 
15,000 
10,000 

(Do reque-at) 

5 000 
(uo nque.t) 

9,576 
(DO requeat) 

2.000 
$275,126 

• L late applicatioo SCHEDULE A TO THE MlNUTES OF THE 
REG AR COUNCIL MEETING HELD 0 

ONDAY J: ARY 12TH, 1998 

Budget: $395,200 

-0 
18 ,00() 

2 -500 

7 800 
4,500 
3 SOO 

1 000 

$37~ 

4,800 
8 700 
4,llOO 

-0-
-43~000 
75,000 

750 
3,000 

39000 
-0-

19,000 
'9,000 

-0-

1,000 

-0-

-0-
$207,250 



APPUCANf 

CITY OF RIC&10ND 

1998 CITY GRANT APPLICATIO 

1997 
ARD 

3. CtJLTJ]RAL & COMMUNITY PROMQTIONS - Ann Sr"'v,•nJi 

2 
2 
1 

2 
l 

l 
1 
2 
2 

I 
2 
l 

2 

BC Chora·. Federation 
Chi Chiang Chinese Opera R&D Assoc. 
East Richmond Community Assoc .. 
Fathers ·Garden Steveston 
Hamilton Community Assn. 4L 

.Richmond Art Gallery As n. 
:Richmond City Centre Community Assn. 
Richmond Community Orchestra & Chorus Assoc. 
Richmond Marine Rescue Society (Steveston) 
Richmond Singers 
Richmond Youth Concert Band 
Richmond Youth Orchestra Society 
Richmond Weavers & Spinners 
Richmond Winter Club 
South Arm Community Association 
Stev.eston (Salmon Festival) 
Straight of Georgia Marine Rescue Society 
Thompson Community Association 
West Richmond Community Assn. 

4. SJJMMER PROGRAMS - AnMSteveu 

(DO re(IU 

(no requ 

6,200 
..() 

500 
1 500 

SOO 
-0-

3 000 
900 

(Do .requ ) 

500 
SOO 

(oo reque ) 

2 000 
9 SOO 

-0-
2 000 

SOO 
27,'600 

t Administered by South Arm Community Assn. 81.000 
$81,000 Soc. for 14 Associations 

TOTAL: $395,200 

1 200 
10 800 
8 000 

no .requ 

1000 
3 (K)O 

no : uest) 

5 000 
20.000 

l 000 
1500 

DO~U 

2 000 
-4.00Q 

·s ss,200 

89.000 
$89,000 

l 000 
1000 
4000 

.., . 

1500 

l 500 
2 500 

SOO 
SOO 

-0-
-0-

8 500 

-0-
-0-

Sll 000 

51,000 
$51,000 

$501,156 $316,550 



CITY O RICHMOND 
1998 ITY RA.~T APPLICATIO~ 

APPLICANT I 97 1 
T TAI..S REQUEST 

199.8 Bl'DGET • CIT\' GRA.,'TS (Atd. 12128-31. W.O. 12073) 
Budg t : 'S.395.20 

Cat -ory 

l. 

BC Pets & Friends L• 1~000 1.700 -0· 
l Canadian }.-fcntal He.alth {Pathways Clubhouse) 20 000 22 000 18,000 
l Hean of .Richmond Aids Society no re.quell) 5,400 2.500 

Neurological Centre 2.000 (no requ~) 

1 Richmond Alcohol & Drug Action Team 8.000 10 000 7,800 
l Richmond Hospice Association 5~000 7,000 4 500 
l Richmond }.-fotbcr & Child Care Society 4-000 6,000 3 500 

Richmond Stroke Recovery Centre tSOO (no r~quest) 

Victorian Order of Nurses 5,000 (DO .fequelt) 

1 VIP {Visually Impaired People) l 000 3.330 1,000 
·western Soc~ety for Children with Binh Disorders ___.:Q: !1!2 [-tgy~Ul 

$47,500 $55,430 $37,300 

2. SOCIAL SERVICES & OTHER · Kari Huhtala 

l Big Brothc.rs of Greater Vancouver s.Joo s,soo 4,800 
1 Big Sisters of B.C. Lower Mainland 9~700 9,700 8,700 
1 BC Paraplegic Association 4,800 ,6 SOO 4 000 

Canadian hrents for Pieoch (DO ffiiUUl) 1,500 .(). 

I CHIMO 43.SS0 53~550 43.000 
I Family Services of Greater Vancouver 75,000 79 500 75.000 

Gulf of Georgia Cannery Society 1.000 (DO ·requeSl) 

l Richmond Care{~ Society 750 1,000 1SO 
2 Richmond Christmas Fund Society(~v·d S2.SOO ·96) (AO Rique•> S,000 3 000 

Richmond iCitizens Cdmewatcb Patrol SOO (DO ff'4\le•) 
1 Richmond Connections 39,700 4S,000 39 000 

Richmond Family Childcare Society 31400 5~000 -0. 
1 Richmond Family Place Society 21,300 21,300 19,000 
1 Ri~ond td.uJticultural C-0ocems Society 9.700 IS 000 91000 
2 P.lchmood Multicultural Senio.rs Society no reque,c) 10 000 -0-

Richmond Theraupeutic F.questrian Society SOO (DO feq,Ck,C) 

2 .Richmond Women's Resource ·Centre Assoc,. 1.000 S,000 1~000 
Ricbmood Youth Se.rvicd Agency 14,500 (DO requetl) 

2 SUCCESS 2,000 9,S16 -0-
VISAC (Yldim _... a. s.~ COWIIOUma) 6,400 (Do,.._) 

2 Volunteer Grandparcots Sociecy, BC ·Cao M9HI) :2.000 :2: 
·s 239,100 $ 275.126 $207.250 

L lai.app&&tioo SCHEDULE A TO THE J\11NUTES OF THE 
REGULAR CO ea MEETL'-G HELD ON 
MONDAY. JANUARY 12TH. 1998 

C.S rn.ta-~l\Ju..8\91 



CITY OF Rl H!\IO~'D 

1998 CITY GRANT APPL] ATIOSS 

APPLICANT 

ltJOI") 

1997 
AWARD 

199 RECOMMENDED 
REQ EST ALL TI . 'S 

3. CULTIJRAL .& CQ~jMUNIU: PROMOTIO~S 4 A.one Ste e0,1 

2 BC Choral Fed ration 
2 Cru Chiang Chinese Opera R&D Assoc. 
l :East Richmond Community Assoc,. 

Fathers ·Garden, Steves.ton 
2 Hamilton Community Assn. •L 
I Richmond Art Gallery Assn. 

Richmond City Centre ·Community Assn. 
1 Richmond Communi~ Orchestra :& ,Chorus Assoc. 
1 .Richmond Marine Rescue Society (Stevcston) 
2 .Richmond Singers 
2 Richmond Youth Concert Band 

Richmond Youth ~bestra Society 
Richmond ·weavers ,& Spinners 

l Richmond Winter Club 
2 South Arm. Community Association 
l Steveston (Salmon Festival) 

Stnigbt of Georgia Marine Rescue Society 
2 Thompson Community Association 

We.st Richmond Community Assn. 

4. SUMMER PROGRAMS · Aw S&eveu 

I Adminlstcn!d by South .Ann Community Assn. 
Soc. for 14 Associations 

00 ft'-(lUCflt 

(00 n-gu_HC) 

6,200 
-().. 

SOO 
1,500 

SOO 
-0-

3,000 
900 

(DO requat) 

SOO 
SOO 

( DO reque•) 

2,000 
9,500 

-0-
2,000 

lOO 
S 27,600 

81.00Q 
$81,000 

TOTAL: S 395,100 

•L la&e applicadoa 

1. 00 
JO 800 
8,000 

(no requeJl) 

1,000 
3,000 

(no n,que,c) 

·S,000 
20,000 
1000 
1~500 

(AO teq\ld) 

(40 request) 

8 000 
3,400 

19,300 
(DO .request) 

2,000 
~.000 

$ 88,ZOO 

'89,000 
$89.000 

1.000 
1,000 
4.000 

·0-
1,500 

.I ,SOO 
2,500 

SOO 
SOO 

-0-
-0-

8 SOO 

-0-
-0-

s21 .. 000 

51.000 
$51,000 

$ 507,156 $ 3.lti,SSO 


